

Aaron D. Lebenta (10180)  
Jonathan D. Bletzacker (12034)  
**PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER**  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: 801.532.1234  
Facsimile: 801.536.6111  
[alebenta@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:alebenta@parsonsbehle.com)  
[jbletzacker@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:jbletzacker@parsonsbehle.com)  
[ecf@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:ecf@parsonsbehle.com)

Maranda E. Fritz  
**MARANDA E. FRITZ, P.C.**  
335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10017-4611  
Telephone: 646.584.8231  
Facsimile: 212.344.6101  
Email: [maranda@fritzpc.com](mailto:maranda@fritzpc.com)

---

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

In the Matter of

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION, a  
Utah limited liability company

Respondent

Admin. Proc. File. No. 3-20485

---

---

**RESPONDENT ALPINE'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
AN INTERIM STAY OR EXTENSION/POSTPONEMENT/ADJOURNMENT OF  
PROCEEDINGS**

**Expedited Consideration and Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. Consideration of the Good Cause Factors Support Extending and Postponing All  
Deadlines Until the Supreme Court Decides Alpine’s Petition for Certiorari.....3

II. A Postponement Pending an Appeal is Not Precluded, Particularly Where the  
Postponement Would Not Delay Completion of the Proceeding .....5

III. Denial of Alpine’s Motion Would Substantially Prejudice its Case .....7

Conclusion .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Lorenzo, et al.*  
Admin Proc. File No. 3-15211 .....7

*In re Michael S. Steinberg*  
S.E.C. Release No. 4008, 2015 WL 331125 (Jan. 27, 2015) ..... *passim*
